

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fifth Legislature

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

# **Private and Special Laws**

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

## 1951

#### SOUTH PORTLAND COUNCIL SALARY

#### Chapter 47

## AN ACT Relating to the Construction of Sidewalks in the Town of Sanford.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1913, c. 207, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 207 of the private and special laws of 1931 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 1. Selectmen authorized to assess for improvements, sidewalks, Whenever the selectmen of Sanford who have been authorized by a etc. majority vote at the annual town meeting, or at any special meeting, called for that purpose, shall have determined that a permanent improvement should be made, by the construction, repair, alterations, renewals or reconstruction of any sidewalks, or street gutters in said Sanford, and shall have caused the same to be made, they shall then proceed to cause a part of the cost of such improvement, not exceeding 1/2 of the whole cost, to be apportioned and assessed upon abutting, adjacent, or other property or estates specially benefited thereby, and the amount of the assessment upon such estate or other property shall be determined by said selectmen and a list made of the same. The cost of such improvement, not exceeding  $\frac{1}{2}$  of the whole cost, shall be apportioned and assessed upon or against abutting, adjacent or other property or estates specially benefited thereby, or to the owner or person in possession thereof, on the 1st day of each April. In cases of mortgaged real estate, the mortgagor, for purposes of apportioning and assessing improvement costs, shall be deemed the owner until the mortgagee takes possession, after which the mortgagee shall be deemed the owner.'

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 48

AN ACT Relating to Salary of Council in City of South Portland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1933, c. 55, Art. 4, § 2, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 2 of article 4 of chapter 55 of the private and special laws of 1933 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Each member shall receive as salary the sum of \$300 \$600 per year, payable quarterly, for all services rendered in his various capacities and shall not be eligible while a member of the council, to any other office of emolument or profit under the city charter or ordinances, nor to hold

#### EASTERN MAINE ORPHANS' HOME

CHAP. 51

#### **PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951**

the office of city manager or to act as city manager, during the term for which he was elected.'

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 49

### AN ACT Relating to the Development Credit Corporation of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**P. & S. L., 1949, c. 104, § 4, amended.** The 1st sentence of section 4 of chapter 104 of the private and special laws of 1949 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The capital stock of this corporation shall be <del>\$50,000</del> \$150,000 divided into 500 1,500 shares of the par value of \$100.'

Effective August 20, 1951

#### Chapter 50

## AN ACT Relating to Salaries of Members of Council of the City of Rockland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**P. & S. L.**, 1945, c. 125, Art. II, § 201, amended. Section 201 of Article II of chapter 125 of the private and special laws of 1945 is hereby amended by adding thereto a new sentence to read as follows:

'Each member of the city council shall receive an annual salary of \$200.'

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 51

AN ACT Relating to Eastern Maine Orphans' Home.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Directors and officers of Eastern Maine Orphans' Home. Edward F. Ward, Edward P. Murray, Thomas Birmingham and Norbert Dowd, all

640